                                             Columbia Christians for Life

                    P.O. Box 50358, Columbia, S.C.  29250  *  (803) 765-0916  *  www.ChristianLifeandLiberty.net

               “… I will build My church; and the gates of hell shall not prevail against it.”  Matthew 16:18

TO:  Sheriff Leon Lott                                      SENT BY FAX TO:  576-3195                          November 11, 2007
        Richland County Sheriff's Department

FR:  Steve Lefemine

       dir., Columbia Christians for Life

SUBJ:  Ticketed by RCSD Officer for exercise of free speech, freedom of assembly, and free exercise of religion, 

             in violation of God-given, constitutionally-protected rights under the First Amendment and SC Constitution

RE:  Ticket # 57503DZ, dated 11/11/07, issued by Officer Kilcoyne to Steve Lefemine approx. 10:45 AM, 11/11/07,

        charged with violating SC Code 16-17-520, "Disturbance of religious worship" 

        www.scstatehouse.net/code/t16c017.htm , while standing outdoors, across the street, on the public right-of-way, 

        with two small signs and flyers

1. On Sunday, November 11, 2007, two Richland County Sheriff's Department officers violated the civil rights of

      Steve Lefemine while I was attempting to exercise rights of free speech, peaceable assembly, and free exercise 

      of  religion on the public right of way in front of the "C.R. Neal Dream Center" on Atlas Road, across the street  

      and perhaps 20-30 yards down the road from the Bible Way Church worship center at 2440 Atlas Road.  I stood

      between the road pavement and the cement sidewalk, and was standing in the roadside ditch when I was cited.

2. The first officer refused to identify himself by name, but identified himself as an RCSD officer.  He was in uniform, but without a nametag, and said he was representing the church.  He was accompanied by a church deacon named Walters.  This officer tried several times using different reasons why I was not allowed to stand 

      on the public right of way in this vicinity.  The deacon tried to make the claim that it was church property.  The 

      RCSD officer asked me if I had a license to be there, and claimed I was disrupting traffic by my presence.  He

      claimed I was violating other people's rights to not see or hear the content of my message.  Someone in one

      vehicle leaving the C.R. Neal Dream Center parking lot had however accepted the flyer I was offering.  The

      unidentified RCSD officer (black, middle-aged male, bald with a moustache, possibly 6 ft. tall) further claimed

      that my vehicle (parked on the right of way beyond the last driveway in front of the C.R. Neal Dream Center 

      furthest away from the main Bible Way Church worship center) was illegally parked, and that if I did not move 

      the vehicle that it would be towed.  I got in the vehicle and drove away.  This occurred approx. 10 AM.  It was

     clear to me that this officer's "fishing expedition" of possible violations was all working toward the same goal

     of suppressing my First Amendment rights of free speech, freedom of assembly, and free exercise of religion, to

     find some way of forcing me to leave, which he was finally successful in doing, in violation of the law. 

3.  I drove a distance away, found a place to park my vehicle, and walked back to the area in front of the Dream Center.

     Two different women accepted my flyer as I walked by the Dream Center.  The anonymous RCSD officer was now 

     wearing a baseball cap, and he continued to give me a hard time, ordering me to move back from the road.  Even 

     when I moved into the lowest part of the ditch running between the paved road and the cement sidewalk, he still 

     was giving out orders.  Not long afterwards, an on-duty officer arrived on the scene in a RCSD patrol car, Officer 

     Kilcoyne, and he was accompanied by an observing officer, Officer Simpson.  Officer Kilcoyne informed me that 

     I was disturbing a religious service in violation of SC Code 16-17-520, which he showed me, and began to read.  

     This he asserted by reason of my location standing outdoors, across the street, and 20-30 yards down the street from 

     the main worship center at 2440 Atlas Road.  I said to Officer Kilcoyne (this is part of the sound recordings made of 

     conversations with the unidentified RCSD Officer and with Officer Kilcoyne) that if he was ordering me to leave 

     under threat of arrest, that I would leave.  We continued talking and then he began to fill out a ticket to charge me 

     with violating SC Code 16-17-520.  I expressed several times, as heard on the audio recording, that I was willing to 

     leave instead of being written up, however Officer Kilcoyne decided to issue me a citation without any kind of a 

     final warning to let me know that he was finished discussing the matter with me, and that if I did not then leave 

     immediately, I would be cited.  I had also informed Officer Kilcoyne that I would be contacting the RCSD chain of 

     command about this matter, and would plan to consult with an attorney concerning a possible federal civil lawsuit.    

    After receiving the ticket, I left and walked to my vehicle.  I request that this illegal charge be dropped immediately.

cc: Barry C. Hodge, Senior Litigation Counsel, National Legal Foundation    SENT BY FAX TO:  (804) 598-6379 

      Nate Kellum, esq., Alliance Defense Fund    SENT BY FAX TO:  (901) 323-6674

